

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INDIANA
TECH LAW SCHOOL AMICUS PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ADAM LAMPARELLO
Counsel of Record
INDIANA TECH LAW SCHOOL
AMICUS PROJECT
1600 East Washington Blvd.
Fort Wayne, IN 46803
260.422.5561
AXLamparello@indianatech.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The University Of Texas At Austin’s Affirma- tive Action Program Is Not Narrowly Tai- lored To Achieve Educational Diversity.....	7
A. The Top Ten Percent Program Already Admits a Substantial Number of Mi- nority Applicants Without Considering Race.....	7
B. The University’s Inclusion of Race in Its Holistic Review Rests on Racial and Ethnic Stereotypes Regarding the Quality of Applicants Admitted Through the Top Ten Percent Program.....	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bakke v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	2, 4, 6, 13, 14
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	15
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 758 F. 3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	12
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	2, 6, 14
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1993).....	13
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	12
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District Number 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	3, 7, 8, 12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	11
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	11
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	11
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	13
